
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF POWER


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1981

TO BE ANSWERED ON 28.07.2016


NEW POWER PLANTS


†1981.  SHRI YOGI ADITYA NATH


 Will the Minister of POWER

be pleased to state:


(a) whether the Government is considering a proposal for setting up of new power plants in the country particularly in Uttar Pradesh, if so, the details thereof; and


(b) the State/Union Territory-wise details of power plants sanctioned by the Government during the last three years along with their present status?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) FOR POWER,

COAL, NEW & RENEWABLE ENERGY AND MINES


( SHRI  PIYUSH GOYAL )


(a) & (b) :   As per Section 7 of the Electricity Act 2003, any generating company

may establish, operate and maintain a generating station without obtaining a license/permission under this Act, if it complies with the technical standards relating to connectivity with the grid. Accordingly, sanction of the Government is not required for setting up of thermal power projects. However, for setting up of Hydroelectric

Power Projects, the Detailed Project Reports (DPRs) are required to be submitted   for

concurrence of   Central   Electricity  Authority  (CEA).  Presently, 50 proposals for

setting up of Hydro Electric projects have been received from various States in Central Electricity Authority (CEA) for concurrence/appraisal, the details of which are given at Annex-I.


15 Hydro Electric projects have been concurred by CEA. The details of these projects along with their present status are given at Annex-II.


*************


ANNEX-I


ANNEX REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) & (b) OF UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.

1981 TO BE ANSWERED IN THE LOK SABHA ON 28.07.2016.

***********


 DETAILS OF PROPOSALS FOR HYDRO ELECTRIC PROJECTS RECEIVED IN CEA FROM

VARIOUS STATES


Sl No Name of Project State Capacity

(MW)

1 Miyar Himachal Pradesh 120

2 New Ganderwal   J&K 93

3 Rupsiyabagar Khasiyabara   Uttarakhand 261

4 Teesta St-IV Sikkim 520

5 Dibbin   Arunachal Pradesh 120

6 Nyamjang Chhu Arunachal Pradesh 780

7 Tawang St-I   Arunachal Pradesh 600

8 Tato-II   Arunachal Pradesh 700

9 Tawang St-II   Arunachal Pradesh 800

10 Siyom Arunachal Pradesh 1000

11 Kalai-II Arunachal Pradesh 1200

12 Heo   Arunachal Pradesh 240

13 Tato-I   Arunachal Pradesh 186

14 Dikhu   Nagaland 186

15 Chango Yangthang   Himachal Pradesh 180

16 Chhatru   Himachal Pradesh 126

17 Devsari    Uttarakhand 252

18 Matnar   Chhattisgarh 60

19 Lower Siang   Arunachal Pradesh 2700

20 Hirong   Arunachal Pradesh 500

21 Etalin   Arunachal Pradesh 3097

22 Talong Londa   Arunachal Pradesh 225

23 Naying   Arunachal Pradesh 1000

24 Kynshi – I Meghalaya 270

25 Lower Kopili Assam 120

26 Kiru   J&K 624

27 Kotlibhel St-IA   Uttarakhand  195

28 Kotlibhel St-IB   Uttarakhand  320

29 Kotlibhel St-II   Uttarakhand  530

30 Alaknanda Uttarakhand 300

31 Pakal Dul   J&K 1000

32 Kutehr   Himachal Pradesh 240

33 Nafra   Arunachal Pradesh 120


34 Demwe Lower   Private   Arunachal Pradesh 1750

35 Athirappilly   Kerala 163

36 Kwar J&K 540

37 Sawalkote J&K 1856

38 Seli Himachal Pradesh 400

39 Sach Khas Himachal Pradesh 267

40 Jelam Tamak Uttrakhand 108

41 Bowala Nand Paryag Uttrakhand 300

42 Dagamara Bihar 130

43 Umngot Meghalaya 210

44 Subansiri Middle (Kamla) Arunachal Pradesh 1800

45 Tagurshit Arunachal Pradesh 74

46 Attunli Arunachal Pradesh 680

47 Turga PSS W.B. 1000

48 Loktak D S Manipur 66

49 Magochu Arunachal Pradesh 96

50 Kirthai-II J&K 930


****************


ANNEX-II


ANNEX REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) & (b) OF UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.

1981 TO BE ANSWERED IN THE LOK SABHA ON 28.07.2016.

***********


STATUS OF HYDRO-ELECTRIC PROJECTS CONCURRED BY CEA SINCE APRIL 2013

AND ONWARDS


                                                                                                             (As on 30-06-2016)

Sl.

No.

Name of

Project

State Sector Capacity

(MW)

Stage

1 Chango

Yangthang

Himachal Pradesh Private 180


These projects are

at different stages

of Environment/

Forest

Clearances.

2 Chhatru Himachal Pradesh Private 126

3 New

Ganderwal

Jammu & Kashmir State 93

4 Kiru Jammu & Kashmir Central 624

5 Lower Kopili Assam State 120

6 Kynshi-I Meghalaya Private 270

7 Dikhu Nagaland Private 186

8 Tato-I Arunachal

Pradesh

Private 186

9 Heo Arunachal

Pradesh

Private 240

10 Kalai-II Arunachal

Pradesh

Private 1200

11 Siyom Arunachal

Pradesh

Private 1000

12 Naying Arunachal

Pradesh

Private 1000

13 Talong Londa Arunachal

Pradesh

Private 225

14 Etalin Arunachal

Pradesh

Private 3097

15 Hrong Arunachal

Pradesh

Private 500


***********

